
 

 

 

 

 

 

GENERAL INFORMATION____________________________________________________ 

Owner/Applicant:  Professional Associates, LLC; Property Owner 

           Guy Stewart (representing Central States Tower III, LLC); Applicant 

 

Address/Parcel #:   2700 block North Kesting Court (31-1-4025-00) 

 

Petitioner’s Request:  The applicant is requesting a Special Use Permit for the construction of a new 

mobile service structure consisting of an 85-foot monopole tower with associated antennas and equipment 

at the base of the tower. 

 

This special use permit request was referred back to Plan Commission at the May 18, 2016 Common 

Council meeting by Alderperson Christopher Croatt. 

 

STAFF ANALYSIS_____________________________________________________________ 

  

Existing Site Conditions:  The subject property is zoned C-2 General Commercial District. Per the City 

of Appleton Zoning Ordinance, wireless telecommunication towers require a Special Use Permit in the C-

2 General Commercial District. The western portion of the lot contains a parking lot, and the eastern 

portion is a grass area without improvements.  The parcel is 10,088 square feet, which is nonconforming 

based on the minimum 14,000 square foot lot size of the C-2 District; however, as a nonconforming lot of 

record, the parcel can be developed without a variance per Sec. 23-42(f) Nonconforming lots of record of 

the Zoning Ordinance.   

 

Special Use Permit: The applicant is proposing an 85-foot monopole wireless telecommunication tower 

with associated antennas and ground equipment.  This facility will be located in the southeastern portion 

of the site within a 2,500 square feet (50’ x 50’) leased area (see attached Development Plan).  The 

proposed location of the tower and ground equipment meet the minimum setback standards of the C-2 

District.  The proposed tower and ground equipment will be located within a chainlink fence enclosure. 

 

Zoning Code Article XIII Sec. 23-424 (i) (1) requires a 4-foot wide landscape buffer of plant materials 

that effectively screen the view of the tower site from adjacent property.  The applicant is showing a 

buffer that meets this standard.   

 

 

REPORT TO CITY PLAN COMMISSION 

New information is underlined. 

 

Plan Commission Public Hearing Date:   May 9, 2016 

 

Plan Commission Meeting:  June 6, 2016 per R/B at 5/18/16 Common 

Council meeting 

 

Common Council Meeting Date:   May 18, 2016, June 15, 2016 

 

Item:  Special Use Permit #2-16 for a Wireless Telecommunication Tower 

 

Case Manager:   Jeff Towne 

Community 

and Economic 

Development 
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The applicant is proposing a new telecommunication tower as opposed to co-locating on an existing tower 

or structure. The Zoning Code requires that the applicant demonstrate why co-location of their wireless 

telecommunication equipment was not chosen as an alternative to constructing a new tower.  The 

applicant submitted a statement from Mustafa Siamof, RF Engineer for Verizon Wireless, describing the 

reasons for constructing a new tower over co-locating on an existing tower or structure (see attached 

letter).  

 

State Statute Revision (2013):  In 2013, the State of Wisconsin revised State Statutes Section 66.0404 

(attached) regarding local requirements for mobile towers.  Local governments can no longer regulate a 

number of aspects of tower construction, including, but not limited to: 

 

 Enact an ordinance prohibiting the placement of mobile service support structures in particular 

locations within the political subdivision. 

 Disapprove an application based solely on the height of the mobile service support structure or on 

whether the structure requires lighting. 

 Prohibit the placement of emergency power systems. 

 Limit the duration of any permit that is granted. 

 Limit the height of a mobile service support structure to under 200 feet. 

 

Surrounding Zoning and Land Uses: 

 

North:  Zoning:  C-2 General Commercial  

Land Use(s): Parking lot/Garage 

South:  Zoning:  R-1B Single-Family Residential 

Land Use(s): Single-family house 

West:   Zoning:  C-2 General Commercial  

Land Use(s): Office - Harris & Associates, Inc. 

East:    Zoning:  R-1B Single-Family Residential 

 Land Use(s): Church - Apostolic Truth Church 

 

2010-2030 Comprehensive Plan:  The Community Development staff has reviewed the City’s 2010-

2030 Comprehensive Plan which indicates this area is identified as commercial, indicating it is an 

appropriate location for a wireless telecommunication tower and associated ground equipment.  

 

Chapter 7:  “Utilities and Community Facilities” of the Comprehensive Plan states: 

Telecommunications 

Private companies provide numerous alternatives for conventional, cellular, and VOIP telephone services 

within the City of Appleton. Internet services are provided to most customers by companies offering dial-

up, DSL, or cable services. An increasing number of companies are offering Wi-Fi services that cover the 

community. Businesses and other data-intensive users have access to T-1 or T-3 services. 
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Appleton is part of a regional consortium that will be deploying a regional Wi-Fi network that includes 

the City of Appleton, City of Neenah, Town of Grand Chute, Outagamie County, Appleton Area School 

District, Winnebago County and Fox Valley Technical College. The Interactive Network for the Fox 

Cities (INFOCIS) will start with a 7-mile corridor along College Avenue from Highway 441 to the outer 

edge of Outagamie County Regional Airport, which is scheduled to come online in 2009. This system is 

built off a fiber ring that supports several municipalities and agencies in the area. 

Article XIII of Appleton’s Zoning Ordinance (Sec. 23-420) addresses the siting and design wireless 

telecommunication facilities (cell towers). The City’s ability to regulate wireless telecommunications 

facilities is limited by the Telecommunications Act of 1996. 

The proposed Special Use Permit for the subject parcel is consistent with the following goal of the 2010-

2030 Comprehensive Plan: 

 

 Overall Community Goals 

 

■ Goal 1 – Community Growth (Chapter 10 – Land Use) 

Appleton will continue to provide opportunities for residential, commercial, and industrial growth, 

including appropriate redevelopment sites within the downtown and existing neighborhoods and 

greenfield development sites at the City's edge.  

 

Finding of Fact:  This request was reviewed in accordance with the standards for granting a Special Use 

Permit under 23-66 (e) (1-6) and Article XIII of the Zoning Code, which were found in the affirmative. 

 

Technical Review Group Report (TRG):  This item was discussed at the April 19, 2016 Technical 

Review Group meeting.  The tower’s location adjacent to residential properties was discussed. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION_________________________________________________________ 

 

Staff recommends and reaffirms, based on the above, that Special Use Permit #2-16 for a wireless 

telecommunication tower and associated ground equipment, as shown on the attached maps and per 

attached plan of operation, BE APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 

 

1. A Site Plan Review application must be submitted to and approved by the Community and 

Economic Development Department prior to building permits being issued for the construction 

of the proposed wireless telecommunication facility.  

 

2. The approved security fencing with privacy slats and landscaping per Sec. 23-424(h) shall be 

installed and maintained so as to fully screen the wireless telecommunication equipment and the 

base of the tower.  The property owner is responsible for ensuring that screening is maintained. 

 

3. All State and Federal regulations (State Statutes, FAA, FCC) established or administered by 

agencies other than the City of Appleton shall be adhered to as required.  
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